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BABCNC PLU LIST OF QUESTIONS 
Motion for Applicant/Owner to return to the BABCNC PLU committee with answers to the 
following questions from our July PLU (2261 BOWMONT Drive 90210 DIR-2021-9948-DRB-
SPP-MSP) are:  

Weisberg: 

1. Provide construction parking plan and DOT approved plan.  

The concerned construction issues are addressed in the attached report titled “Hillside 
Development Construction Traffic Management Plan” and has been approved by DOT. 

2. Provide information on hillside failure mitigation (mud slide uphill). And can you provide a 
soils report?  

Soils engineer and Geologist have been retained by the property owners of 2261 Bowmont Dr. 
and 2300 Kimridge Rd. They are working on preparing the requested reports and remedial 
grading plans for slope repair by the Department of Building and Safety Grading Div.  

3. Provide information on wildlife ordinance considerations (as stated in the meeting).  

The proposed project complies with the requirements of the proposed Wildlife Ordinance.  Note 
that as part of the permitting process, LADBS will verify the compliance with all the applicable 
requirements including Wildlife Ordinance. 

 4. Will the ADU be rented? It is intended for family/personal use. 

Savage: 

1. Typos on applications, states 14490 sf and also 1440 sf, please clarify! MDRB application 
states existing SF is 2918, and states SF 1990, clarify! Application states 3618 sf of 
proposed RFA. ADU is 1100 sf? Neighborhood compatibility page states your project will be 
4,367 sf, what is the SF? 

The typo error on the application has been corrected. 

 

 1990 SF Existing House 
+   928 SF ADU 
 2918 SF Total for Existing + ADU 
+ 1449 SF Addition 
 4,367 SF Total Residential RFA 

 

Total Residential RFA (existing plus proposed) = 4367 SF which is less than the 5661.57 SF 
Max Allowable for this property per Hillside Ord. 

2. How many retaining walls do you have on property (existing and proposed) and their heights?  
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Existing:  

 One 10’ high retaining wall built 2017, after effective date of the retaining wall Ordinance 
176,445, Eff 3/9/05 (LAMC 12.21.C8),  

 Two 3.0’ high planter walls & One 7’ high retaining wall supporting the existing pad of 
building and garage. These walls were constructed with the existing house. 

Proposed: 

 One retaining wall along the north property line (3’ to 8’ high), continuation of the existing 
wall. 

3. Toe of Slope requirement not meet, plans show 14’ horizontal distance when 15’ min. is 
required per uphill slope. (Confirm height envelope allowed for a flat roof in RE-15?) 

Max allowable envelope height for RE15-1H zone property is 30’, when the roof of the building 
has slope of less than 25%. The setback of building to the rear retaining wall is the existing.  

 4. Verify your grading quantity? Plans state 527 cy total, however the volume for the garage 
and workshop cut (alone) show an excavated volume of over 410 cy.  

After verification, the total grading quantity for the proposed addition is 553.36 CY.   

5. Hillside referral form signed by Dinah Garin States 20’ street (and 3’ req. dedication) and 
references vault drawing P-3976 which is for the street in front of the subject property, not the 
CPR. The continuous paved roadway (CPR) must be checked at road widths to the hillside 
boundary of (Coldwater Canyon). Many segments of Cherokee are very narrow and should be 
confirmed. One can get a basic investigation (or licensed survey) to verify CPR width or do you 
need another entitlement for a ZA case for under 12.24-X,28?  

See items 2 and 3 Under “Vehicular Access” in the same Referral Form, that indicate the 
CPR is at least 20’, and no ZA action is required. This has been verified. 

6. Drawings show fence in the front yard setback to be 6’, however an entitlement is needed if 
gate, fence or wall exceeds 3.5 ’in height. The Lot is an RE-15 lot with a required FYSB of 20’ (if 
applicant is using prevailing no calculations were included in application. And google earth show 
most FYSB’s from street to street exceed 5’. An average FYSB of 5’ would not occur, verify!  

The proposed fence is beyond the required prevailing front setback of 5’. Therefore the 3.5’ 
height limit is not applicable to it. The addition under DRB review has a 23’ setback from the 
front property line. All information has been verified. See LA Zoning Code for how to calculate 
the prevailing setback and the attached Prevailing Setback Survey. Building and Safety 
enforces the fence height regulations.  

7. Low Impact Dev. planter in the FYSB, verify if allowed per Ordinance. (Detached ADU’s can 
be 16’h and a 4’ of side and rear yard setbacks. Your attached ADU is 26’h, verify please the 
FYSB?). 

Yes, Low Impact planter in the FYSB is allowable. The ADU is attached. The side setback of the 
attached ADU is 11’ with the required rear setback for the main building on the lot. FYSB is 5’ 
(prevailing) and the same height limit of the main building applies to the ADU.  
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 8. Parking based on declared RFA appears to require (5) spaces, yet 4 are provided. (1) req. 
for ADU & (4) for a house over 3401 SF. See question 1 and confirm SF of proposed project.  

The total SF of the project is 4367 SF (Existing + Proposed addition). Replacement parking is 
not needed for the existing parking spaces when a garage is demolished in conjunction with 
ADU construction Therefore only 3 spaces required for the proposed project, and 4 are 
provided.   

9. Parking layout and physical site limitations. Layout is challenged as turning radius must be 
considered. The layout on plans will not work especially because of the tall fence in the 
driveway.  

The driveway access from the street, and location of the driveway are existing. The proposed 
fence will not encroach into the existing turning radius. There is enough room on the site for car 
maneuvering without the need to back up in the street (see the attached Plans, sheet E-7-E/ 
PAGE 40).   

10. Driveway slopes (north-south) appear to be 14% grade based on provided finished 
elevations (and no transitions on site for over 12%). Slope from garage (east-west)to street 
appear to be 22% grade based on provided finished elevations, plans state both 10% and 20%. 
Entitlement?  

Please see sheet E-7-E / PAGE 40. 

Lowest level of driveway E.E. 1107.50, 8’-0” driveway with 10% slope 1107.50+0.80=1108.35, 
10’-9” with 20% slope driveway (1108.35+2.15’=1110.50) and 8’-0’ driveway with 10% 
(1110.50+0.80=1111.30) reach to garage elevation 

Longcore:  

1. Concerns with CPR less than 20’ width, please verify? 

 Verified. It is minimum 20’. See the signed Hillside referral form from public works.    

2. Concerns with front yard fence height, please verify?  

The 6’ high fence is not in the required front yard setback. It can be greater than 6’ high. 

3. Please provide information on the large area of glazing (house doors & windows and 
guardrails) and how you plan to avoid bird strikes?  

The glass panels measuring larger than 24 square feet between the seams, joints or frames will 
comply with the proposed Wildlife Ordinance requirements for bird safety and will be treated as 
UV-reflective glass.   
 
4. Areas of proposed artificial turf, can you consider an alternative material?  

There isn’t any proposal for providing new artificial turf. They all exist and mostly will be 
removed except the existing artificial turf with width of maximum 18” adjacent to the existing rear 
retaining wall.  

Note: The retaining wall in rear of house has a 7’ wide foundation that extends towards the main 
house. This is located 12” below the finished grade and cannot be planted for protection and 
safety of the wall and its foundation system.  
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Greenberg: 

Miner: 

1. Confirm the street width and continuous paved roadway (CPR)? 
It is 20’. See plans for the signed copy of Department of Building and Safety/Public Works 
Referral Form for Baseline Hillside Ordinance. 

Greenberg: 

1. When is your hearing with MDRB? The next meeting is to be determined. 

Schlesinger:  

1. How many retaining walls do you have on property (existing and proposed) and their 
heights? 

Existing:  

 One 10’ high retaining wall built 2017, after effective date of the retaining wall Ordinance 
176,445, Eff 3/9/05 (LAMC 12.21.C8),  

 Two 3.0’ high planter walls & One 7’ high retaining wall supporting the existing pad of 
building and garage. These walls were constructed with the existing house. 

Proposed: 

 One retaining wall along the north property line (3’ to 8’ high), continuation of the existing 
wall. 

2. What is the mitigation to repair the landslide? Can you provide this information? 

Soils engineer and Geologist have been retained by the property owners of 2261 Bowmont DR. 
and 2300 Kimridge Rd. They are working on preparing the requested reports and remedial 
grading plans for slope repair by the Department of Building and Safety Grading Div.  

 Stojka: 

1. What are the plans to repair the slope failure above the project on your property? 

Soils engineer and Geologist have been retained by the property owners of 2261 Bowmont DR. 
and 2300 Kimridge Rd. They are working on preparing the requested reports and remedial 
grading plans for slope repair by the Department of Building and Safety Grading Div.  

2. The house design (mass) is out of character with the majority of the neighborhood, why? 

We disagree with this comment. The project is compatible with the building constructions done 
in the last two decades in Bowmont Dr. See the attached pictures of the 2241 Bowmont Dr. (2nd 
lot south of this project, building permit issued in 2005), 2210 Bowmont Dr. (C of O issued in 
2016). Also 2215 and 2211 Bowmont Dr. 

In addition. a few months ago, MDRB approved construction of a new building with total of 7245 
S.F. Residential Floor Area, 2-story with basement (2,265 S.F.) on the property located at 2350 
N Bowmont Dr. 
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Weinberg:  

1. Your proposed RFA average is closer to the (2) larger projects in your study, why did you 
choose the larger project size when most houses are within the 2400 sf range?  

The project is compatible with the buildings that were renovated or built in the last two decades 
in Bowmont Dr.  

Other MDRB requires ADMIN review on ADU’s over 801 SF and MDRB requires all onsite 
parking to be covered. 

City Planning approval for MDRB ADMIN review has been obtained and required covered onsite 
covered parking has been provided. 
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EXHIBIT I 

LAMC 12.21.C8-Retaining Walls in Hillside Areas. (Added by Ordinance 176,445, Eff 
3/9/05.): 

 (e)   Exception for prior approved retaining walls. This subdivision does not apply to a 
retaining wall that received a final discretionary approval, as determined by the Director of 
Planning, from the City under another provision of the Code prior to the effective date of the 
ordinance adding this new Subdivision 8. to Subsection C. of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code. 
  
   (f)   Exception for retaining walls required by Building and Safety. The provisions of this 
subdivision do not apply to any retaining wall built to comply with an order issued by the 
Department of Building and Safety to repair an unsafe or substandard condition. 
  
LAMC 12.21.C10.   Single-Family Zone Hillside Area Development Standards. (Amended 
by Ord. No. 184,802, Eff. 3/17/17.): 

LAMC 12.21.C10.(a)(1): Prevailing Front Yard Setbacks. 
  
   (i)   Where there are two or more developed Lots which have Front Yards that vary in depth by 
not more than 10 feet, and such Lots comprise 40% or more of the Frontage, then the minimum 
Front Yard depth shall be the average depth of the Front Yards of such Lots. 
  
   (ii)   Where there are two or more possible combinations of developed Lots comprising 40% or 
more of the Frontage, and these Lots have Front Yards that vary in depth by not more than 10 
feet, then the minimum Front Yard depth shall be the average depth of the Front Yards of that 
combination which has the shallowest average depth. 
(iii)   In determining the required Front Yard, the following shall not be taken into account: 
Buildings located on key Lots, entirely on the rear half of Lots, or on Lots in the “C” or “M” Zones. 
  
   (iv)   Nothing contained in this Subparagraph (1) shall, however, be deemed to require Front 
Yards which exceed 40 feet in depth or allow Front Yards that are less than 5 feet in 
depth. (Amended by Ord. No. 184,802, Eff. 3/17/17.) 
  
  LAMC 12.21.C10.(a)(2) Front Yard Setback on Lots Fronting on Substandard Hillside 
Limited Street. For any Lot that fronts on a Substandard Hillside Limited Street, there shall be a 
minimum Front Yard setback of at least five feet. However, the prevailing Front Yard setback 
regulations, as outlined in Subparagraph (1) of this Paragraph (a), shall apply, so long as a Front 
Yard setback of no less than five feet is provided. 
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